CHRONOLOGICAL ENTRY FORM FOR FOLDERS

•				
NO.	DATE	ТО	FROM	REFERÉNCE
192	Nov 5	R. Garrity DER - TOA	L. Milanian DER - TAA	Approval to construct a new storage tank
2 92	Dec 14	G. Santti DER-TPA	V. Son Agustin SAFETY	Additional info. for waste antifreeze tank
392	Dec 22	S. Kostury DER-Tallah	C. Milanian DER -TOA	Submittal concerning wind loads & internal pressure
193	Jan 11	G. Santti DER-Tpa	V. San Agustin SAFETY	Emergency contact list
293	Aug I	L. Milanian DEP-TPA	V. Son Agustin SAFETY	Request for extension of expiration date
3 93	Aug Z	S. Kastury DEP-Tallah	L. Milanian DEP-TPA	Fyi - see 2/93
4 93	Aug 6	S. Kastury DEP-Tallah	L. Milanian DEP-TPA	Fyi - Proof of publication for major permit modification
5 93	Aug 10	W. Kutash DEP-TPA	L. Milanian	Approval request for Safety-Kleen to construct storage took
/94	11-14-94	W. Crawfor d	R Morers	Request to install product us woste tank
	3-23-95	B.Crawfor2	A. Seyfor	request for permit modification
8/95	4-14-55	a. Seyfor	REvans	DOD on permit mod
9/95	6-5-9-	R. Evans	A. Seyfor	response to NOD
10/96	7-12-95	f:1.		ameeting attendees
11/95	8-7-95	R Evans	a. Seyfer	revised pages of application
12/95	8-14-95	S. KasTury	R. Evans	transmittel of information (11/95)
	8-25-95	a Seufer	Reacty	Permit mod
14/	3-19-96	File		attenders of pre-renewal meeting
	:			
		r		
				'
				' I .
	r			
				
	,			



DATE:

3/19/96

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

TIME: 1:45 F	om_				
SUBJECT: SAFETY -	SAFETY - KLEEN (Pre-meeting for Operating Permit renewal - 24th AVE.				
	ATTENDEES				
Name	Affiliation	Telephone			
Roger Evans	FDEP	813-744-6100 ×388			
LOW ERCOLE	5-K	407-84-2560 DIEST			
Kim Olderman	Delta	(813)289-5218			
Day Phelos	Delta Envivo Cong	(813) 289-5218.			
Dan Pholos Bill Crawford	FIJEP	818-744-6101 ent 872			
		<u>·</u>			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

TPA-02 06/93

f:1p 9-f 14/gs



Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL

AUG 2 5 1995

Mr. Al Seyfer Regional Manager Safety-Kleen, Corporation 129 S. Kentucky Avenue, Suite 701 Lakeland, Florida 33801

Re:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit HC29-210802 Tampa Facility

Approval of Class 1 Permit Modification Request for HC29-267389

Dear Mr. Seyfer:

We are in receipt of your request for minor modifications of the permit conditions. The conditions are changed as follows:

CONDITION

Construction of a 15,000 gallon capacity hazardous waste ethylene glycol storage tank.

FROM

As stated in the issued permit and permit application.

<u> 10</u>

Installation of a 15,000 gallon capacity tank, and ancillary equipment, to store fresh parts washer solvent.

This letter must be attached to your permit and shall become a part of that permit.

Sincerely,

∖Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Director of District Management

Southwest District

CC:

Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee Jon Ercole, Safety-Kleen Corporation

skmod1.doc

Memorandum

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

To:

Satish Kastury

Administrator, Tallahassee

Thru:

Bill Crawford, Engineer, Tampa WC

Hazardous Waste Regulation

From:

Roger Evans, Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

Date:

August 14, 1995

Subject:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit HC29-210802 & Operating Permit HO29-158820

Minor Modification Nos. 267389, 267390, 268511, 268512

Second Response to Notice of Deficiency

Attached, please find correspondence dated August 7, 1995, which was discussed in a meeting on July 12, 1995, and is subject to the referenced permit. The package includes the following items:

- 1. One single page cover letter.
- 2. One page of instructions for updating the permit application.
- 3. Summary pages of revised corrections to the application.

Please incorporate this information into the application.

Attachments

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV



August 7, 1995



Department of Environmental Protection SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Mr. Roger Evans Florida Department of **Environmental Protection** 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: Safety-Kleen Corp., Tampa, Florida FLD 980847271

Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed are the revised pages as agreed to during the July meeting. We are hopeful that these revisions will meet all of your requirements for use of the new tank at the Tampa facility. If you have any additional questions, please contact Mr. Jon Ercole at (407) 734-2560.

ELGIN, ILLINOIS 60123-7857

Sincerely

Al Seyfer

Regional Manager

C. Norton - ERM

Fil. 9.2 FAX 708/468-8500

Instructions for Updating Permit Application Tampa, Florida 08/07/95

Please replace the following pages:

I.D.2-5 Table I.D.3-1 II.A.5-3 II.A.5-9 II.C.2-1 II.C.2-3 II.C.7-1C II.C.7-1D II.C.9-1 II.C.9-2

Subattachment II.C.1-1

Please add additional photographs to Attachment I.B.3



Governor

06/93

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

DATE:	73	
TIME: 10:00	O AM	
SUBJECT: Safe	ty-Kleen: Discuss	ion of responses to NOD.
	<u>ATTENDE</u> E	<u>S</u>
Name	Affiliation	Telephone
Cypthia Nortor	ERM-Sour	4 813-622-8727
Jon Eule Bill Crawford	Sofits-14	Slen 3:05-346-2171 813-444-6180-382
Roger Erans	2 FAEP	744-6100 x 388
72		
	days of this meeting.	be submitted to the Department
		ZE.
TPA-02		F:10 9-5



June 5, 1995



SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Mr. Roger Evans Florida Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Safety-Kleen Corp., FLD980847271, Tampa Facility

Dear Mr. Evans:

Safety-Kleen Corp. (SK) is in receipt of your letter dated April 14, 1995. We have prepared the following responses to the letter.

Permit No. HC29-210802 Modification No. 267389

- i. The figures and text in the Operating Permit Application have all been changed to reflect the 15,000-gallon capacity of the new tank.
- ii. The March 13, 1995 letter was a modification to the Operating Permit Application only. A subsequent letter dated March 23, 1995 addressed the Construction Permit Application. The March 23, 1995 letter indicated the change in contents for the new tank. However, no replacement pages or references to revision of the Construction Permit Application were made. SK believes that, since the Construction Permit predominantly focused on the construction of the tank and not its operation, updating the Operating Permit Application prior to use of the tank system should meet the agency's need for the Permit Application to be reflective of the operation of the facility.

13113.19\01\RE060595.LTR

9/95 FAX 708/468-8500 Permit No. HO29-158820 Modification No. 267390

- i. The Operating Permit Application has been reviewed for references to the management of spent antifreeze. All references have been clarified to indicate that spent antifreeze, if hazardous, is managed as a transfer waste. Revised pages are included with this submittal.
- ii. The facility still has adequate secondary containment after the addition of the third tank and installation of the canopy. Revised secondary containment calculations are included with this submittal (Figure II.C.7-2).
- iii. Spent antifreeze, if hazardous, will be managed as a transfer waste. Attachment II.A.5 "Waste Reports" of the Operating Permit Application has been updated to reflect this information. Attachment II.A.6 "Waste Analysis Plan" has not been updated to include spent antifreeze, since the Waste Analysis Plan addresses only those materials which are permitted for storage.

Permit No. HO29-158820 Modification No. 268511

Drawings in Attachment II.C.2 and II.C.7 have been updated to reflect the new tank and piping layout. Attachment II.C.1 is the P.E. certified tank assessment; therefore, drawings within this assessment have not been updated since the assessment is reflective of the facility at the time of the assessment. The piping layout changes, etc. do not substantially affect the tank system integrity and therefore no new assessment of the existing tanks has been conducted. An assessment has been conducted of the new tank system and is included with submittal (Sub-attachment II.C.1-1).

Permit No. HO29-158820 Modification No. 268512

Page II.C.2-3 has been updated to reflect additional information about the fabric cover. Vendor information regarding the cover is being provided as Sub-attachment II.C.2-1.

Mr. Roger Evans June 5, 1995 Page -3-

Instructions for updating the Operating Permit Application and replacement pages for the Operating Permit Application are included with this submittal. If you have any questions, please contact Jon Ercole at (407) 734-2560.

Sincerely,

Al Seyfer

Regional Manager

chn/pjh

Enclosure(s)

c: C. Norton - ERM

Chief, Waste Management Division U.S. EPA Region IV 345 Courtland Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Environmental Administrator Hazardous Waste Regulation Section Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

TABLE 1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR UPDATING THE **OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATION** TAMPA (24th AVENUE), FLORIDA FLD 980847271 JUNE 2, 1995

Replace the following pages:

Figure I.B.3-1

Figure I.B.3-2

I.D.2-5

Table I.D.3-1

Figure II.A.1(a)-2

Figure II.A.1(a)-4

Figure II.A.1(a)-5

Figure II.A.1(c)-1

Figure II.A.4(a)-1

II.A.4(b)-2

Figure II.A.4(b)-1

Figure II.A.4(b)-3

Figure II.A.4(d)-1

Figure II.A.4(d)-3

Figure II.A.4(d)-5

II.A.5-3

Add subattachment II.C.1-1

Add subattachment II.C.2-1

Figure II.C.2-1

II.C.2-3

Figure II.C.7-1

Figure II.C.7-2

This is to certify that the modifications incorporated on this list have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities.

Robert W. Fox, P.E.

License No. 40980



Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

April 14, 1995

Mr. Al Seyfer Regional Sales Manager Safety-Kleen Corporation 129 South Kentucky Ave., Suite 701 Lakeland, Florida 33801

Re:

Safety Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271 -Tampa Facility Minor Modification Request to Construction Permit HC29-210802 and Opertaing Permit HO29-158820 Notice of Deficiency

Dear Mr. Seyfer:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has carefully examined your requested modifications to the above referenced permits. This review revealed several items which need clarification. Please submit a response to the following incompleteness items within 30 days of receipt of this notice:

Permit No. HC29-210802 Modification No. 267389

- During a site visit on April 11, 1995, DEP inspectors observed that the newly installed tank was the same height and width as the existing 15,000-gallon tanks. Please provide specifications and calculations that verify the capacity of the new tank to be 12,000-gallons.
- ii. Your cover letter, of March 13, 1995, identified that "references to the management of spent ethylene glycol (antifreeze) in a tank has been removed". If this statement refers to the construction permit, please list all pages that have either been removed, changed or replaced.

Permit No. HO29-158820 Modification No. 267390

i. Item 6 (page II.A.5-3) states on the third line that the facility is being permitted to store antifreeze as a hazardous waste. The last sentence states that antifreeze is managed as a transfer waste. In several places throughout the application this same contradiction occurs. Please clarify this inconsistency.

Safety-Kleen Corporation Notice of Deficiency Page 2

- ii. Please verify that the secondary containment calculations for the current operating permit are still valid after the addition of the third tank.
- iii. A modification of the waste analysis plan for the operating permit will be required if antifreeze is managed as a hazardous waste.

Permit No. HO29-158820 Modification No. 268511

Please revise drawings, as needed, for the tank farm to include the new tank, piping layout, flow control devices, and drip pan location. An example of one such diagram that requires modification is Plate 7 of Attachment II.C.1 in the operating permit.

Permit No. HO29-158820 Modification No. 268512

Your modification request identifies that "a fabric cover has been installed over the tank farm." Please include, in the current operating permit application, a more detailed discussion of the fabric cover and its support frame.

Approval of the modifications you requested is contingent upon submittal of the above information and a satisfactory tank tightness test result for the new tank.

Please note that the new fresh parts washer solvent tank has to be registered in accordance with Chapter 62-762 F.A.C.

Sincerely,

Roger Evans

REvans.

District Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee Jon Ercole, Safety-Kleen Corporation



March 23, 1995

Mr. Bill Crawford Florida Department of **Environmental Protection** 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: Construction Permit Modifications, Safety-Kleen Corp., Tampa (24th Avenue), Florida; FLD 980947271

Dear Mr. Crawford:

Safety-Kleen Corp. (Safety-Kleen) is providing the following modification to its Construction Permit for the above-referenced facility.

Per discussions between you and Jon Ercole, a 12,000-gallon tank has been placed where the 15,000-gallon tank (for spent ethylene glycol) was proposed. The new tank will be designated for fresh parts washer solvent. All other engineering specifications for the tank remain unchanged. Modifications to the Operating Permit Application have been provided under separate cover.

Enclosed is the required \$500 permit modification fee.

Silo 9-5

FAX 708/468-8500

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact Jon Ercole at (407) 734-2560.

Sincerely,

Al-Seyfer (

Regional Sales Manager

pjh

Enclosure(s)

c: J. Ercole - Safety-Kleen

J. Grill - ERM

C. Norton - ERM

Chief, Waste Management Division U.S. EPA Region IV 345 Courtland Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Environmental Administrator Hazardous Waste Regulation Section Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400



Sent via Fax Hard Copy via Postal Service

14 November 1994

Page 1 of 2

Mr. William Crawford
Florida Department of Environmental
Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Re: Installation of 12,000 Gallon Product Solvent Tank @ Safety-Kleen-Tampa Branch

Dear Mr. Crawford:

Per our recent conversations you indicated that Safety-Kleen may proceed with installing a 12,000 gal tank at our Branch in Tampa under the current construction permit for the facility. The construction permit contains provisions for installing a 15,000 gal tank for use in storing waste ethylene glycol. To date this tank has not been installed. Current plans involve installation of a 12,000 gal tank for storage of our 150 product solvent. During our discussions you indicated that this would not represent a significant variance to the construction permit and we could proceed with placing the tank after providing decontamination information on the tank (the proposed tank was previously used at another Safety-Kleen Facility).

Additional work beyond the placement of the tank will require a modification to the Tampa Part B Application. The modification submittal will require the following information.

- o Revised Part B Application drawings and figures showing a 12,000 gal product solvent storage tank with the associated ancillary equipment.
- o Revised narrative pages in the Part B Application to reflect the addition of the tank and deletions of references to the ethylene glycol waste storage tank.
- o Plan for water testing the tank and the associated ancillary equipment.
 - o A modification fee check in the amount of \$1,000.

PHONE 708/697-8460

FAX 708/468-8500

14 November 1994

Page 2 of 2

It is our understanding that this permit modification will not require public notification. Registration of the tank with the State will be made.

If you have any additional comments concerning this Part B modification please call me at (904) 576-5979. Please acknowledge receipt of this letter by signing in block below and sending/fax a copy of the letter back to me for our records in order that we may proceed with this project. Our fax number is (904) 576-8060. Thanks.

Sincerely,

Richard R. Morris

Environmental Engineer

11m

cc: John Ercole-S-K Environmental Engineer

Dave Paquette-S-K Engineering

Della Ridley- S-K Regional Environmental Manager

Acknowledgment of Receipt

Please Return/Fax Copy of Letter with Signature

William Crawford

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection

note - fees have been revised to be a couple of minor modification per each revision some to construction permit some to operating permit.

*** TOTAL PAGE. 03 ***

PERMIT COVER MEMO

TO DICK CARD	THE DIRECTION OF	DICTION OF BEADING			
TO: RICK GARR	ITY, DIRECTOR OF	DISTRICT MANAGEMENT			
FROM/THROUGH:	DD CCD ALC ADAMS				
	PROGRAM ADMINI				
Gary Santti // ,	PROFESSIONAL EN	GINEER II			
Lynne R. Milanian,	DISTRICT PERMIT	GINEER II FING ENGINEER Jane 8/12			
DATE: August 11, 1993					
	Kleen Corporation dous Waste	PERMIT #: <u>HC29-210802</u> 9-7 COUNTY: <u>Hillsborough</u>			
TYPE OF PERMIT ACTIO	ON: $\underline{\mathbf{X}}$ MO	DIFY			
PUBLIC NOTICE PERIOR	CLOSED? N/A	PETITIONS FILED? <u>N/A</u>			
PERMIT SUMMARY: The Tampa Service Center is currently authorized to store hazardous wastes in containers and tanks. The center acts as a storage location for the various waste types until enough material has been gathered from customers to warrant a shipment to the Corporate treatment recycling facility. Safety Kleen has proposed storage of waste anti-freeze (ethylene gylcol) at the center and has submitted plans to construct a 15,000 gallon tank to contain this new waste stream.					
PROFESSIONAL RECOM	MENDATION: X A	PPROVE DENY			

EVALUATION SUMMARY: This permit authorizes Safety-Kleen to construct a new storage tank to contain ethylene gylcol. Due to economic hardships, Safety-Kleen has been unable to construct the tank system and has requested an extenstion in time to begin the construction activities.

RCRA permit modifications are not subject to any time clocks.

skcovm5.doc

P 827 903 140

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse)

	Street and No. Sujety Kleen		
	P.O., State and ZIP Gode		
	Postage	s.	
	Certified Fee		
	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
10	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered		
1985	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery		
June	TOTAL Postage and Fees	S	
.800,	Postmark or Date	,	
PS Form 3800, June 1985	8-20-93		
	Fold all line over top of envelope of the return address	to the nghi	Application is
SENDER: Complete iter 3 and 4.	ms 1 and 2 when additional se	rvices are des	sired, and complete
your address in the "RET	URN TO" Space on the reverse sign	de. Failure to d	o this will prevent this
date of delivery. For addit check box(es) for addition	ne return receipt fee will provide you ional fees the following services a	ire available. C	onsult postmaster fo
Show to whom delive	ered date and addressee's addr	ess. 2. 🗆	Restricted Delivery

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)			
3. Article Addressed to:	4. Article Number		
Mr. Victor San Agustin, P.E. Regional Environmental Manager Safety-Kleen, Corporation 129 S. Kentucky Ave, Suite 701 Lakeland, Florida 33801	Type of Service: Registered: Certified: Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise Always obtain signature of addressee		
	or agent and <u>DATE DELIVERED</u> .		
5. Signature — Addressee X	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)		
6. Signature - Agent	_		
× 10 hree (Xindsey	•		
7. Date of Delivery			

items

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE OFFICIAL BUSINESS

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS Print your name, address and ZIP Code in the space below. . Complete items 1, 2, 3, and 4 on the

Maria Commercia

reverse. Attach to front of article if space permits, otherwise affix to back of article. Endorse article "Return Receipt





RETURN

TO

Requested" adjacent to number. Print Sender's name, address, and ZIP Code in the space below.

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 3804 COCONUT PALM

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619



CERTIFIED MAIL

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

AUG 2 n 1993

Mr. Victor San Agustin, P.E. Regional Environmental Manager Safety-Kleen, Corporation 129 S. Kentucky Ave, Suite 701 Lakeland, Florida 33801

Re:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271 Construction Permit HC29-210802 Tampa Facility Reguest to Modify Permit Conditions

Dear Mr. San Agustin:

We are in receipt of your request for minor modifications of the permit conditions. The conditions are changed as follows:

CONDITION

Date of Expiration

FROM

<u>70</u> 12/31/9!

This letter must be attached to your permit and shall become a part of that permit.

Sincerely,

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Director of District Management

Southwest District

Irm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee

SKmodlet.doc

State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

Administrator, Tallahassee

THRU:

Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

DATE:

August 6, 1993

SUBJECT:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Operating Permit File No. HC29-210802

Proof of Publication for Major Permit Modification

Attached, please find—correspondence dated July 22, 1993 and submitted-July 23,—1993 which is subject to the referenced permit. The package includes the following items:

- 1. One single page cover letter.
- 2. One proof of publication.
- 3. One affidavit.

Should you have any comments, please provide your oral response within ten days.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

lrm

sktran.doc

State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

Administrator, Tallahassee

THRU:

/Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

42000 8/-

DATE:

August 2, 1993

SUBJECT:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Operating Permit File No. HC29-210802 Request to Extend Permit Expiration Date

Attached, please find correspondence dated August-2, 1993 and submitted-August 1, 1993 (How about that) which is subject to the referenced permit. The package includes the following items:

1. One single page cover letter requesting that the Contruction Permit be extended. The District will inform Safety-Kleen that the expiration date can be extended if the appropriate processing fee is received.

Should you have any comments, please provide your oral response within ten days.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

lrm

sktran.doc



August 2, 1993

Hand Delivered

Ms. Lynn Milanian Hazardous Waste Section Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Southwest District Office 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619

Subject: Request for Extension;

Construction Permit HC29-210802: Tampa Facility, Hillsborough County;

EPA ID No. FLD 980 847 271

Department of Environmental Regulation SOUTH WEST DISTRICT

Dear Ms. Milanian:

Per my discussion with Mr. Gary Santti of your office on July 30, 1993, the purpose of this letter is to request that the expiration date of the referenced construction permit be extended one year, from December 31, 1993 to December 31, 1994.

We currently have not yet installed the tank mainly due to financial reasons. At this time, we are still in the process of obtaining funds to initiate and complete the installation. Although we cannot guarantee the installation of the tank this year or even next year, we still would like to have the ability to install the tank should funds become available between now and the proposed expiration date.

Your cooperation and understanding in this regard is requested. If you have any questions, please call me at (813)682-8094.

Sincerely,

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Manager

Tampa Region



January 8, 1993

SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS MAIL - January 8, 1993

9-f

210802

Mr. Gary Santti, P.E. Hazardous Waste Section Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

DECETY JAN 1 1 1993

Department of Environmental Regulation SOUTH WEST DISTRICT

RE: Safety-Kleen, Corp., Tampa FLD 980 847 271 Operating Permit HO29-158820 Construction Permit HC29-210802

Emergency Contact List

Information PLACED IN each application

Dear Mr Santti:

Enclosed are four copies each of pages iii and II.A.4.(b)-3C of the Contingency Plan in the application for permit HO29-158820 and page II.A.4.(b)-3 of the Contingency Plan in the application for permit HC29-210802 for the referenced facility (revised contacts and addresses). These pages should replace the pages currently in the applications.

Please contact me at (813)682-8094 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Manager

Tampa Region

Enclosure

c: C. Norton - ERM, South

F. Blickle - Blasland, Bouck & Lee

State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

Administrator, Tallahassee

THRU:

Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation Lyme 12/22

DATE:

December 22, 1992

SUBJECT:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit Application File No. HC29-210802

9-4

Tampa Service Center

Submittal Concerning Wind Loads and Internal Pressure

Attached, please find correspondence dated December 14, 1992 and submitted December 14, 1992 which is subject to the referenced application. The package includes the following items:

- 1. One single page cover letter.
- 2. One two page letter from Safety-Kleen's consultant.
- 3. Five pages of calculations and three pages of references.

Should you have any comments, please provide your written response within thirty days.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

1rm



Pl. put with permit application

of FLACER IN active application

(TANK SECTION)

December 14, 1992

Hand Delivery - December 14, 1992

Mr. Gary Santti, P.E.
Hazardous Waste Section
Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation - Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

Subject: Additional Information for Waste Antifreeze Tank Tampa Facility, Hillsborough County

EPA ID # FLD 984 171 165

Dear Mr. Santti:

This letter is in response to <u>additional information</u> which you requested regarding Safety-Kleen's proposed waste antifreeze tank for our Tampa facility.

Specifically, you wanted us to demonstrate that the proposed tank can withstand significant wind loads and that the tank as designed is able to withstand internal pressures when full. Enclosed are six copies of calculations made by our consultant, Blasland, Bouck, and Lee showing that the tank can withstand both conditions.

We hope that you find our response sufficient. If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (813)682-8094.

Sincerely,

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Manager

Tampa Region

cc: Satish Kastury, BSHW Allan Farmer, USEPA IV DEC 14 1992

Department of Environmental Regulation SOUTH WEST DISTRICT

BY_

PERMIT COVER MEMO

Permit PLACED IN

X RICK GARRITY, DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT MANAGEMENT

FROM/THROUGH:

William Kutash , Gary Santti

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER II

Lynne R. Milanian,

DISTRICT PERMITTING ENGINEER

DATE: NOVEMBER 5, 1992

FILE NAME:

Safety Kleen Corporation

PERMIT #: HC29-210802

PROGRAM:

Hazardous Waste

COUNTY :Hillsborough

TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: X ISSUE

PUBLIC NOTICE PERIOD CLOSED? YES PETITIONS FILED?

PERMIT SUMMARY: The Tampa Service Center is currently authorized to store hazardous wastes in containers and tanks. The center acts as a storage location for the various waste types until enough material has been gathered from customers to warrant a shipment to the Corporate treatment recycling facility. Safety Kleen has proposed storage of waste anti-freeze (ethylene gylcol) at the center and has submitted plans to construct a 15,000 gallon tank to contain this new waste stream.

PROFESSIONAL RECOMMENDATION: X APPROVE

EVALUATION SUMMARY: This permit authorizes Safety-Kleen to construct a new storage tank to contain ethylene gylcol. As Safety-Kleen has submitted drawings and calculations demonstrating that the proposed installation will comply with Chapter 17-730 requirements permit issuance is recommended. Specific conditions have been drafted into the construction permit to include actual operation of the tank, prior to modifying the operating permit, as long as certification of completion of construction is demonstrated.

This permit was deemed complete on July 17, 1992. The public comment period ended October 26, 1992.

DAY 135 FOR THIS ACTION IS December 31, 1992.

skcovm.doc